## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VERNON BYLAW 5916

## A bylaw to amend Fees and Charges Bylaw 3909

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Vernon has determined to amend the "City of Vernon Fees and Charges Bylaw Number 3909, 1993" to amend the Board of Variance application fee.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Vernon, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as "Fees and Charges (Board of Variance Fee)

  Amendment Bylaw 5916, 2022".
- 2. That Schedule "A" <u>Fee Schedule</u> of Fees and Charges Bylaw Number 3909, 1993 be amended as follows;
  - a. AMEND Section 2. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT, J. Board of Variance Application, as shown in Red on attached Schedule '1';
- 3. If any section, subsection, paragraph, clause or phrase, of this Bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by the decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision does not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this bylaw.
- 4. The Fees and Charges Bylaw Number 3909 is hereby ratified and confirmed in every other respect.

READ A FIRST T	IME this	day of	, 2022.
READ A SECOND TIME this		day of	, 2022.
READ A THIRD T	IME this	day of	, 2022.
ADOPTED this	day of	, 2022.	

Mayor	Corporate Officer

## SCHEDULE '1' Attached to and forming Part of Bylaw 5916 "Fees and Charges (Board of Variance Fee) Amendment Bylaw 5916, 2022"

2. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT	FEES
H. Moving Permit Fee:	
(i) Fee payable at time of application (Bylaw 5415)	\$250.00
I. Demolition Permit Fees:	
(i) Non-Heritage Buildings	\$150.00 (Bylaw 5626)
(ii) Heritage Buildings (Bylaw 5415)	\$250.00 (Bylaw 5626)
J. Board of Variance Application	\$ <del>450.00</del> 825.00